

C.S. No.: 978/16

02.06.2017

Present:- Sh. Navjot Kawatra, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Defendant no. 1 in person and for defendant no.2.
Defendant no. 3 had expired.

On 25.01.2017, Sh. Sudhir Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the LR's of the deceased Defendant no. 3 had put in appearance and filed vakalatnama on behalf of Sh. Rajbir Singh one of the LR and submitted that he was also appearing on behalf of other LR's.

No reply to the application of the plaintiff under order 22 rule 4 CPC for substituting the LR's of the defendant no. 3 has been filed till date despite notice. It is thus, presumed that they have no objection. Accordingly, the application is allowed and the LR's of the deceased defendant no. 3 as mentioned in the application are substituted in his place. Amended memo of parties has already been filed.

It is informed by the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff that the newly impleaded defendant no. 4 and 5 have not yet been served. Hence, let their service be effected on filing of PF/RC etc. for 25.08.2017.

(Sanjay Sharma-1)
ADJ-2, East, Karkardooma Court,
Delhi/02.06.2017