

CS No. 978/16
13.03.2019

Present : Ld. Proxy Counsel for plaintiff.
Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant no. 1 and 2.
Steps not taken for service of defendant
no. 4 and 5.
An application under Order 5 Rule 20 CPC for
substituted service of defendant no. 4 and 5 has been moved.
Arguments on the said application heard and record
perused.

Ordinary process sent to defendant no. 4 and 5
received with the report that they are not residing at the
address on record. It has been submitted on behalf of plaintiff
that the plaintiff does not have any other address of defendant
no. 4 and 5. The court is of the opinion that defendant no. 4
and 5 cannot be served in an ordinary way. Accordingly, the
application in hand is allowed. Defendant no. 4 and 5 be served
through publication in the newspaper 'Statesman Delhi' as well
as Punjab Edition on filing of PF and on deposit of publication
charges.

Re-list the matter for further proceedings on
10.05.2019.

(Shuchi Laler)
ADJ-04(East District) KKD
Delhi/13.03.2019