

21.03.2022

Present: Sh. Arpit Sharma, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
None for the defendants either physically or virtually.

Record perused.

Perusal of the record reveals that defendants No.1 & 2 were appearing in the Court whereas defendant No.3 was proceeded *exparte*.

The summons to defendant No.4 & 5 were served. Defendant No.3 expired on 01.02.2016. An application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC was moved. On 25.01.2017, Ld. Counsel on behalf of legal heirs namely Sh. Rajbir Singh, husband of Late Smt. Iqbal Kaur appeared before the Court.

Vide order dated 02.06.2017, an application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC for impleading the legal heirs of defendant No.3 was allowed.

The defendants No. 4 & 5 have been served summons by way of publication in Newspaper The Statesman dated 06.05.2019. The defendants No4 & 5 are hereby proceeded *exparte*.

In the interest of justice, issue Court notice to the Counsel for defendants No.1 & 2, for next date of hearing.

Put up for further proceedings on **21.07.2022**.

(VIJAY KUMAR JHA)
Addl. District Judge-02 (East)
Karkardooma Courts/21.03.2022