

JASWANT SINGH Vs. NARENDER SINGH

09.06.2026

Present : Sh. Navjot Kwatra, ld. counsel for the plaintiff through VC.
Sh. Satosh Pratap Singh, Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 1 along with defendant no. 1.

An application under Order IX Rule 7 read with Section 151 CPC has been filed on behalf of defendant No. 1 along with a spare copy thereof.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff is directed to collect the spare copy of the application from the Reader/Ahlmad of this Court against proper acknowledgment.

Ld. Counsel for defendant No. 1 submits that he was earlier representing both defendant Nos. 1 and 2. However, he is no longer in contact with defendant No. 2 and is presently representing only defendant No. 1. He, therefore, seeks discharge from his appearance on behalf of defendant No. 2. He is directed to place on record proof of service of the notice of discharge upon defendant No. 2.

Let Court notice also be issued to defendant No. 2.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection if defendant Nos. 1 and 2 are permitted to join the proceedings.

In view of the statement made by the plaintiff, **the application under Order IX Rule 7 read with Section 151 CPC stands disposed of.** Defendant Nos. 1 and 2 are granted liberty to participate in the present proceedings in accordance with law.

Ld. Counsels for the parties in attendance submit that issues have not yet been framed and request to frame the issues.

Admissions and denials are not pressed by either side.

The parties state that they are not interested in referring the matter to mediation or any other mode of alternative dispute resolution.

Pleadings are complete. On the basis of the pleadings of the parties, the following issues are framed:

1. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to a decree of partition, as prayed for? OPP

2. Relief.

No other issue is pressed or claimed to arise from the pleadings, nor is any dispute raised regarding the burden of proof.

Put up for Plaintiff's Evidence on **08.08.2026**.

The parties are directed to file their respective lists of witnesses and furnish advance copies thereof to the opposite party within 15 days from today. They shall also file their evidence by way of affidavits, with advance copies to the opposite party, at least 15 days prior to the next date of hearing.

(Vikas Garg)
DJ-05/East/KKD
Delhi/09.06.2026